

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON
SENSE, and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Defendant.

No. 1:04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
EIGHT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Ana Muñoz
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Phone: 973-596-4500
Fax: 973-639-6285
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. The Carter Certification	6
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Secretary did not comply with the clear standards set forth in this Court's prior orders.	10
B. This Court has already held that PNSDA is an Exemption 3 statute and the DOD's arguments to the contrary are unavailing.	15
C. Judicial review extends to more than merely the fact of certification	18
D. Even if the Secretary's decision were not subject to de novo review under the FOIA, it was arbitrary and capricious.	23
E. The PNSDA prescribes a process for certification, and the Secretary may not deviate from that mandated process	28
F. This Court need not revisit its prior decision, affirmed by the Second Circuit, that exemption 7(f) does not apply in this case.	32
III. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't Of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	passim
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	1, 18, 32, 33
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	1, 21, 32
<i>Bechtel v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012)	24, 27
<i>Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Bonner v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Cent. Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	21
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Gardels v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	16
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. State of Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 482 F. 3d 79 (2006)	26
<i>JKET Corp. v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Assoc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 664 (2007)	24
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	18
<i>Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>O’Keefe v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	30, 31
<i>Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Wolf v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1677(16).....	29, 30
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)	25
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)(ii)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	15, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)	33
5 U.S.C. § 559	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24
50 U.S.C. §§ 1807–1808	23
U.S.C. § 1810	23
U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)	23
Protected National Security Documents Act	passim
